


Heavy Duty Walkie Stacker w/Reach and Tilt Feature

Control Valve Assembly

Item Qty PartNo

< - 144-5026
1 1 907-5155
2 1 034-587
3 1 034-619
4 1 034-574
5 4 034-597
6 4 034-533
7 1 034-727
8 1 034-582

General Description

Valve Assy 3 Spools (Salami)
Valve-Manual Triple Spool
Adapter, 8-8

Fitting, 4-4

Fitting

Fitting, Str. F Pipe W/O-Ring 8-4
Fitting, 4-4

Adapter, Str. - 10MB-6MJ
Fitting, 8-6

Specific Description
3000 1&2 Stage
3000 1&2 Stage
3000 1&2 Stage
3000 1&2 Stage
3000 1&2 Stage
3000 1&2 Stage
3000 1&2 Stage
3000 1&2 Stage
3000 1&2 Stage

Issue Date: 09/27/04 (Part #411-752)

Page 161



Heavy Duty Walkie Stacker w/Reach and Tilt Feature

12.17 Hydraulic Reservoir Assembly

Figure 77 : Hydraulic Reservoir Assembly - One and Two Stage

Page 162 Issue Date: 09/27/04 (Part #411-752)



Heavy Duty Walkie Stacker w/Reach and Tilt Feature

Hydraulic Reservoir Assembly

Item Qty PartNo
< 145-5008
145-5000
035-238
105-5002
034-508
034-519
034-665

OO WN -~
A a2 a2

General Description

Reservoir Ass'y

Reservoir Weldment

Breather Cap (3/4")

Filter Ass'y (Pick 034-616)

Adapter, 6-6 (PA)

Adapter, Reducer Bush 3/8M-1/4F Pipe
Fitting, Tee

Specific Description
3000 1&2 Stage
3000 1&2 Stage
3000 1&2 Stage
3000 1&2 Stage
3000 1&2 Stage
3000 1&2 Stage
3000 1&2 Stage

Issue Date: 09/27/04 (Part #411-752)

Page 163



Heavy Duty Walkie Stacker w/Reach and Tilt Feature

12.18 Body Hydraulic Layout - Three Stage

30, 32
1" 27 36 29 30 3,17 43 25

/ i == D= 10 MAST BULKHEAD

(e HOSE BRACKET
1}

— ——

|

30

(F)mm= TO MAST BULKHEAD

rs-@ HOSE BRACKET
G

26 39 38 24 30 44
11 7,4,42,1 25, 26
38
2,
4,
7 33
10 5,6, 37
| 89
39,32, 17
3,41
s
44/ S | 2
-]
| ||
23 — |33
__ 4 N T
/ @ 36
14 H S

12, 13,
3,16,17 / /
2,4,7 15 23 33 34 21, 27 20 18,19,
22 16, 3, 17

Figure 78 : 3000 Body Hydraulic Layout - Three Stage

Page 164 Issue Date: 09/27/04 (Part #411-752)



Heavy Duty Walkie Stacker w/Reach and Tilt Feature

Body Hydraulic Layout - Three Stage

Item
|

1**

O©CoO~NOOPhWN

10**
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

Qty

) © JFS U N N U W U NG N (R N U SO O [ NG U QS UL (L U (U U NS . W N [ @S JE N N Q. i N e S S N e O e U S = Y

Part No
145-5013

144-5026
010-037
012-210
012-200
033-106-1
010-039
012-211
012-201
011-507
145-5008
100-5005-17
145-5004-1
033-501
034-505
034-541
010-003
012-202
145-5010
033-587
034-505
034-555
034-619
100-5018
100-5004-6
100-5013-8
100-5013-3
100-5005-3
100-5013-7
034-718
100-5013-5
033-841
010-002
100-5008
034-587
034-614
100-5010
012-252
100-5014-4
033-875
145-0010
100-0001
100-5014-1
100-5014
010-011

General Description
Body, Hyd. Layout - Internal Hose
Routing
Valve Assy 3 Spools (Salami)
Capscrew, Hex Hd. - 5/16"-18 X 3/4"
Washer, Flat - 1/4" Bolt S
Washer, Lock - 5/16" Helical
Powerpack Ass'y 24v
Capscrew, Hex Hd. - 3/8"-16 X 1"
Washer, Flat - 5/16" Bolt Size
Washer, Lock - 3/8" Dia.Helical
Nut, Hex - 3/8"-16
Reservoir Ass'y
Hose #6 H.P. (60"Lg) Str.-90°
Valve Ass'y, Load Lowering
Valve, Load Lowering Control
Adapter, 8-6
Adapter Fitting 8-8
Capscrew, Hex Hd. - 1/4"-20 X 2"
Washer, Lock - 1/4" Helical
Valve, Relief Assembly
Valve Relief
Adapter, 8-6
Adapter, Fitting 8-4
Fitting, 4-4
Hose #6 H.P. - 90°
Hose #6 H.P. (78"Lg) Str. - 90°
Hose #4 H.P. (50"Lg) - Str.
Hose #4 H.P. (24"Lg) - Str.
Hose #6 H.P. (34"Lg) Str.-90° Elbow
Hose, #4 Ass'y (32"Lg) - Str.
Adapter #6 M SAE - #4 M JIC 37°
Hose, #4 Ass'y (43"Lg) - Str.
Valve, Dual P.O. Check (Lock)
Capscrew, Hex Hd. - 1/4"-20 X 1-1/2"
Hose #8 Med Pressure (39"Lg)
Adapter, 8-8
Fitting, 90° Elbow - 10-12
Hose (40"Lg) 12# L.P. Long Suction
Washer, Flat - 3/8"ID Bolt S
Hose #4 (12" Lg.)
Valve, Time Delay Flow Control
Bracket, Valve Mounting
Decal, Warning - Time Delay Valve
Hose, #4 Ass'y (50"Lg)
Hose, #4 Ass'y (32"Lg)
Capscrew, Hex Hd. - 5/16-18 X 2-1/2"

* -INDENTED SUB-ASSEMBLY - SHOWN ON SAME PAGE
** - SUBASSEMBLY SHOWN OWN SEPARATE PAGE

Specific Description

BGNR - 3 Stage

BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage

Issue Date: 09/27/04 (Part #411-752)

Page 165



Heavy Duty Walkie Stacker w/Reach and Tilt Feature

12.19 Control Valve Assembly

% Q%

& ?

(@ \\\

Figure 79 : Hydraulic Control Valve - Three Stage

Page 166 Issue Date: 09/27/04 (Part #411-752)



Heavy Duty Walkie Stacker w/Reach and Tilt Feature

Control Valve Assembly

Item Qty PartNo

< - 144-5026
1 1 907-5155
2 1 034-587
3 1 034-619
4 1 034-574
5 4 034-597
6 4 034-533
7 1 034-727
8 1 034-582

General Description

Valve Assy 3 Spools (Salami)
Valve-Manual Triple Spool
Adapter, 8-8

Fitting, 4-4

Fitting

Fitting, Str. F Pipe W/O-Ring 8-4
Fitting, 4-4

Adapter, Str. - 10MB-6MJ
Fitting, 8-6

Specific Description
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage

Issue Date: 09/27/04 (Part #411-752)

Page 167



Heavy Duty Walkie Stacker w/Reach and Tilt Feature

12.20 Hydraulic Reservoir Assembly

Figure 80 : Hydraulic Reservoir Assembly - Three Stage

Page 168 Issue Date: 09/27/04 (Part #411-752)



Heavy Duty Walkie Stacker w/Reach and Tilt Feature

Hydraulic Reservoir Assembly

Item Qty PartNo
< 145-5008
145-5000
035-238
105-5002
034-508
034-519
034-665

OO WN -~
A a2 a2

General Description

Reservoir Ass'y

Reservoir Weldment

Breather Cap (3/4")

Filter Ass'y (Pick 034-616)

Adapter, 6-6 (PA)

Adapter, Reducer Bush 3/8M-1/4F Pipe
Fitting, Tee

Specific Description
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage
BGNR - 3 Stage

Issue Date: 09/27/04 (Part #411-752)

Page 169



Heavy Duty Walkie Stacker w/Reach and Tilt Feature

12.21 Body Hydraulic Layout - Two Stage Full Free

29

30, 31

1" 26 35 28 29 3,16

~emd

47 24

I TO MAST BULKHEAD
I :c HOSE BRACKET

=—T(D=—TO VELOCITY FUSE ON
OUTBOARD CYLINDER
T

41

i =
w
XN
w
©

42

41
I |
T TO VELOCITY FUSE ON
(e — OUTBOARD CYLINDER
©_—®.J-To MAST BULKHEAD
HOSE BRACKET

25
1 7, 4,49, 1

43

44,31, 16
3,40

2,4,7 32 33 20, 26 19
21 15, 3,
16 16

17,18, 22 23

Figure 81 : 3000 Body Hydraulic Layout - Two Stage Full Free

Page 170

Issue Date: 09/27/04 (Part #411-752)



Heavy Duty Walkie Stacker w/Reach and Tilt Feature

Body Hydraulic Layout - Two Stage Full Free

Item Qty PartNo General Description

< - 145-5011 Body, Hyd. Layout - Int. Hose Routing
1** 1 144-5026 Valve Assy 3 Spools (Salami)

2 2 010-037 Capscrew, Hex Hd. - 5/16"-18 x 3/4"
3 7 012-210 Washer, Flat - 1/4" Bolt S

4 4 012-200 Washer, Lock - 5/16" Helical

5 1 033-106-1 Powerpack Ass'y 24V

6 4 010-039 Cap Screw, Hex Hd. - 3/8"-16 x 1"

7 4 012-211 Washer, Flat - 5/16" Bolt Size

8 4 012-201 Washer, Lock - 3/8" Dia.Helical

9 4 011-507 Nut, Hex - 3/8"-16

10** 1 145-5008 Reservoir Ass'y

11 1 100-5005-17 Hose #6 H.P. (60"Lg) Str.-90°

12* 1 145-5004 Valve Ass'y, Load Lowering

13 1 033-501 Valve, Load Lowering Control

14 2 034-505 Adapter, 8-6

15 3 010-003 Capscrew, Hex Hd. - 1/4"-20 x 2"
16 7 012-202 Washer, Lock - 1/4" Helical

17* 1 145-5010 Valve, Relief Assembly

18 1 033-587 Valve Relief

19 1 034-505 Adapter, 8-6

20 1 034-555 Adapter, Fitting 8-4

21 1 034-619 Fitting, 4-4

22 1 100-5018 Hose #6 H.P. - 90°

23 1 100-5004-2 Hose #6 H.P. (36"Lg)

24 1 100-5014-4 Hose #4 H.P. (12"Lg) - Str.

25 1 100-5013-3 Hose #4 H.P. (24"Lg) - Str.

26 1 100-5005-3 Hose #6 H.P. (34"Lg) Str.-90° Elbow
27 4 100-5013-7 Hose, #4 Ass'y (32"Lg) - Str.

28 10 034-718 Adapter #6 M SAE - #4 M JIC 37°
29 4 100-5013-5 Hose, #4 Ass'y (43"Lg) - Str.

30 2 033-841 Valve, Dual P.O. Check (Lock)

31 4 010-002 Capscrew, Hex Hd. - 1/4"-20 X 1-1/2"
32 1 100-5008 Hose #8 Med Pressure (39"Lg)

33 1 034-587 Adapter, 8-8

34 1 034-614 Fitting, 90° Elbow - 10-12

35 1 100-5010 Hose (40"Lg) 12# L.P. Long Suction
36 4 012-252 Washer, Flat - 3/8"ID Bolt S

37 2 010-000 Capscrew, Hex Hd. 1/4"-20 x 3/4"
38 1 135-5009 Weldment, Hose Block

39 2 034-505 Adapter, 8-6

40 2 034-534 Fitting, 4-6

41 2 100-5004-25 Hose #6 H.P. (32" Lg.)

42 1 100-5004-23 Hose #6 H.P. (43" Lg.)

43 1 100-5013-6 Hose #6 H.P. (12" Lg.)

44 1 033-875 Valve, Time Delay Flow Control

45 1 145-0010 Bracket, Valve Mounting

46 1 100-0001 Decal, Warning - Time Delay Valve
47 1 100-5014-1 Hose, #4 Ass'y (50"Lg)

48 1 100-5014 Hose, #4 Ass'y (32"Lg)

49 2 010-011 Capscrew, Hex Hd. - 5/16-18 X 2-1/2"

* -INDENTED SUB-ASSEMBLY - SHOWN ON SAME PAGE
** - SUBASSEMBLY SHOWN OWN SEPARATE PAGE

Specific Description

3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free

Issue Date: 09/27/04 (Part #411-752)

Page 171



Heavy Duty Walkie Stacker w/Reach and Tilt Feature

12.22 Control Valve Assembly

~
RE LG
G = S AL

Figure 82 : Hydraulic Control Valve - Two Stage Full Free

Page 172 Issue Date: 09/27/04 (Part #411-752)



Heavy Duty Walkie Stacker w/Reach and Tilt Feature

Control Valve Assembly

Item Qty PartNo

< - 144-5026
1 1 907-5155
2 1 034-587
3 1 034-619
4 1 034-574
5 4 034-597
6 4 034-533
7 1 034-727
8 1 034-582

General Description

Valve Assy 3 Spools (Salami)
Valve-Manual Triple Spool
Adapter, 8-8

Fitting, 4-4

Fitting

Fitting, Str. F Pipe W/O-Ring 8-4
Fitting, 4-4

Adapter, Str. - 10MB-6MJ
Fitting, 8-6

Specific Description
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free

Issue Date: 09/27/04 (Part #411-752)

Page 173



Heavy Duty Walkie Stacker w/Reach and Tilt Feature

12.23 Hydraulic Reservoir Assembly

Figure 83 : Hydraulic Reservoir Assembly - Two Stage Full Free

Page 174 Issue Date: 09/27/04 (Part #411-752)



Heavy Duty Walkie Stacker w/Reach and Tilt Feature

Hydraulic Reservoir Assembly

Item Qty PartNo
< 145-5008
145-5000
035-238
105-5002
034-508
034-519
034-665

OO WN -~
A a2 a2

General Description

Reservoir Ass'y

Reservoir Weldment

Breather Cap (3/4")

Filter Ass'y (Pick 034-616)

Adapter, 6-6 (PA)

Adapter, Reducer Bush 3/8M-1/4F Pipe
Fitting, Tee

Specific Description
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free
3000-130 Full Free

Issue Date: 09/27/04 (Part #411-752)

Page 175



Heavy Duty Walkie Stacker w/Reach and Tilt Feature

12.24 Body Hydraulic Layout - Three Stage Full Free

1 19 27

HOSE REEL (TILT)

| [—T—T R TO LEFT HAND
S

<6m |- TO RIGHT HAND
HOSE REEL (REACH)

18

20

34, 25, 14
3,40

18

Figure 84 : 3000 Body Hydraulic Layout - Three Stage 172" Full Free

Page 176

Issue Date: 09/27/04 (Part #411-752)



Heavy Duty Walkie Stacker w/Reach and Tilt Feature

Body Hydraulic Layout - Three Stage Full Free

Item
|

1**

O©CoO~NOOPhWN

1 0**

12
13
14
15**
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

30
31
32

34
35

37

Qty

A AN A A A AN 2P AN, A A W00 W A PR DR ADNOON= -

N =_a—aaapNDND

Part No
145-5023

144-5029
010-037
012-210
012-200
033-106-1
010-039
012-211
012-201
011-507
145-5008
100-5005-17
100-5005-22
010-003
012-202
145-5024
100-5005-25
100-5018-1
100-5013-3
100-5005-3
100-5005-29
100-5005-23
100-5005-24
010-002
100-5008
034-587
034-614
100-5010
012-252
142-5030
907-5161-1

034-505
034-534
100-5014-4
033-875
145-0010
100-0001
010-011

General Description

Body, Hyd. Layout — Internal Hose
Routing

Valve Assy 3 Spools - Full Free
Capscrew, Hex Hd. - 5/16"-18 X 3/4"
Washer, Flat - 1/4" Bolt S Flat
Washer, Lock - 5/16" Helical
Powerpack Ass'y 24v

Capscrew, Hex Hd. 3/8"-16 X 1"
Washer, Flat - 5/16" Bolt Size
Washer, Lock - 3/8" Dia.Helical

Nut, Hex - 3/8"-16

Reservoir Ass'y

Hose #6 H.P. (60"Lg) Str.-90°

Hose #6 H.P. (25"Lg) Str.-90°
Capscrew, Hex Hd. - 1/4"-20 X 2"
Washer, Lock - 1/4" Helical

Ass'y, Relief Valve Ass'y - Full Free
Hose #6 H.P. (114"Lg) Str.-90°

Hose #6 H.P. (25" Lg) 90° Elbow
Hose #4 H.P. (24" Lg) Str.

Hose #6 H.P. (34" Lg) Str.-90° Elbow
Hose #6 H.P. (96"Lg) Str.-90°

Hose #6 H.P. (48"Lg) Str.-90°

Hose #6 H.P. (65"Lg) Str.-90°
Capscrew, Hex Hd. 1/4"-20 X 1-1/2"
Hose #8 (39"Lg) Med Pressure
Adapter, 8-8

Fitting, 90° Elbow 10-12

Hose #12 (40"Lg) L.P.-Long Suction
Washer, Flat - 3/8"ID Bolt S

Bracket, Mounting - Seq Vv - Full Free
Assy, Sequence Valve - Full Free Mast
Block

Adapter, 8-6

Fitting, 4-6

Hose, #4 Ass'y (12"Lg)

Valve, Time Delay Flow Control
Bracket, Mounting Valve
Decal,Warning Time Delay Valve
Capscrew, Hex Hd. 5/16"-18 X 2-1/2"

Specific Description

3000-172 Full Free

3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free

3000-172 Full Free

3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free

Issue Date: 09/27/04 (Part #411-752)

Page 177



Heavy Duty Walkie Stacker w/Reach and Tilt Feature

12.25 Control Valve Assembly

Q
@ ?

(@ \\\

Figure 85 : 3000 Body Hydraulic Layout - Two Stage Full Free

Page 178 Issue Date: 09/27/04 (Part #411-752)



Heavy Duty Walkie Stacker w/Reach and Tilt Feature

Control Valve Assembly

Item Qty PartNo

< - 144-5029
1 1 907-5155
2 1 034-587
3 1 034-619
4 1 034-574
5 4 034-597
6 4 034-534
7 1 034-727
8 1 034-582

General Description

Valve Assy 3 Spools - Full Free
Valve-Manual Triple Spool
Adapter, 8-8

Fitting, 4-4

Fitting

Fitting, Str. F Pipe w/O-Ring 8-4
Fitting, 4-6

Adapter, Straight - 10MB-6MJ
Fitting, 8-6

Specific Description
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free

Issue Date: 09/27/04 (Part #411-752)

Page 179



Heavy Duty Walkie Stacker w/Reach and Tilt Feature

12.26 Relief Valve Assembly

Figure 86 : Relief Valve Assembly - Three Stage 172" Full Free

Page 180 Issue Date: 09/27/04 (Part #411-752)



Heavy Duty Walkie Stacker w/Reach and Tilt Feature

Relief Valve Assembly

Item Qty PartNo
| 145-5024
033-587
034-665
034-555
034-619
034-566

AP wWN -~
A A A aa

General Description
Relief Valve Assembly
Valve, Relief

Fitting, Tee

Adapter, Fitting 0102-8-4
Fitting, 2103-4-4
Adapter, 2102-4-4s

Specific Description
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free

Issue Date: 09/27/04 (Part #411-752)

Page 181



Heavy Duty Walkie Stacker w/Reach and Tilt Feature

12.27 Hydraulic Reservoir Assembly

Figure 87 : Hydraulic Reservoir Assembly - Three Stage 172" Full Free

Page 182 Issue Date: 09/27/04 (Part #411-752)



Heavy Duty Walkie Stacker w/Reach and Tilt Feature

Hydraulic Reservoir Assembly

Item Qty PartNo
< 145-5008
145-5000
035-238
105-5002
034-508
034-519
034-665

OO WN -~
A a2 a2 .o

General Description

Reservoir Ass'y

Reservoir Weldment

Breather Cap (3/4")

Filter Ass'y (Pick 034-616)

Adapter, 6-6 (PA)

Adapter, Reducer Bush 3/8M-1/4F Pipe
Fitting, Tee

Specific Description
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free
3000-172 Full Free

Issue Date: 09/27/04 (Part #411-752)

Page 183



Heavy Duty Walkie Stacker w/Reach and Tilt Feature

ICS

Schemati

iIC

/Hydrauli

iring

13. W

VO0SL 0S1-MOV,
3snd ¥3Mmod

VO/0Z/SO - V 'ASY £56LAM HOLIMS
Q3LVLS ISIMYIHLO SSTTINN IONVO 81 SI ONIMIM TO¥LNOD 1TV AS - QHVMYO4 H\OI
M | SSANUVH
1INDYID TYNOLLDO — — — — ———— A0- doLs i F1avo
SINIT OINVAQAH ==--====--====-= 2l
I8V m— _ I
UM » AS - 3SHINTY ol
(31LLOYHL) 1
- oL =
HoLon o SONVIO/ALIHM 1
NOLLOVAL 88 lofoo— I 6t
e m 3 W18/0 Movig/ania s
3snd w132 so ILAM f 8t
ALIOOTAA ] - .Y
=] I N =3 © Sovia M
== IATVA u 2 uwo Y
. ONIAMOT 8 [EERE)
[ avol (2% 2o T8 {5t
9% 0 D v
yovigiaad | |— |
SN || oo ETEETE o N
¥IANITAD “| _w\\\\\\\\\\\\mu|n 1 e
13
—— 5L O 2 H——
= a3y 2T m o |alolzlz |s zlolslz g 2
—_— moTT TED X 3 BREE |2 BIgEE R E
LT xovias z [®@ % |[F Ez@Qod
SYOLOVINOD zv -} 2R M s%zza
z O [ f SlRe(S
NOLLOZ¥Ia | | I 3" I
ILHWGIY I3 2 T8
€0 Mg o ! | S BRERER
SHIANITAD 2 gm 2 “ " Q
i
Ealiy m Z |
WHVTY et uw.wﬂs
HIANIAD dn-ova 1n0-1nd -+1c8
Hovay IAIVA Q33dS HOIH TYNOILdO
m y| gl 9 s g
- TATAT N -
: LHOI - i E
i 38041 I —
]
ETSA 2 HEE - EEREE
T0MLNOD MO -2 ZEER BEEE RS
AV13a IWIL T6 dm(@|2 (X3 (@D 2z
2 m El B A2 ||
¥3Law 3| °RE | P
ENEI) unoHnas ! = z|z
N3FD : __ NHOH 7
_HWL _M L_ HOLIMS
STHOLIMS % % o doLs |
INVA 121 i 1SV
I : o : iu@.ﬂ.o SANI L417 /M 7
— Add H I i las
\ ; 12 SERSEE (3] 2|2
al H 9« = Yl | <|<X|<s|A|C(C <
— i S12[z3ke |5 1313
O o S o o L o 2EGERE 3| 23
[y e <G-e- - = 1 313[m18I1Es (8] |RIZ
A AEZ5=R13 2| A
4 RS2l21212 |A] (2|2
! o|w(m|m|e|2 E1E
FHEEEIEE S5
. 2|3I1212(3|3 "
NoLLng g|%|5(2(2 z
HOVaY nn 1411 ESVETEN] NEEcE
YNVE IATVA TVNNYIN dwnd | AL3dVS I~ =7
—_— —0
diNNd ¥v3D L _Nm _w ]
OIMNVHAAH Q38N 1 LdNNUILNI L4
NIHM SIM IAON oV , I1LIONHL =
a3y ILHMENTE 7 31vis dInos
|

TIM Wvd

HOLIMS YOLOANNOD

A¥3Lve

TOYLNOD MON¥L

Figure 88 : Electrical/Hydraulic Schematic

- Mechanical Lift/Tilt/Reach Control

Issue Date: 09/27/04 (Part #411-752)

Page 184



Heavy Duty Walkie Stacker w/Reach and Tilt Feature

LO/SL/LO - 2S6LAM

a3y V9 35N T08INOD

3sNd ¥IMod

Q3LVLS ISIMYIHLO SSITINN IONVO 81 SI ONIMIM TOHLNOD 1TV AS - VMO
MOTI3A n@U
1INJ¥ID TYNOILdO - — — — — — — — Ao-dols RRIAEENE] e
S3NIM OMNVHAAH - Nwoua 1zt
J18vo AS - ISHINIY
M ¥ovig T u
(31L10uHL) o
P « 7 39NV0 i
8¢ .o 16t
HOLOW 25 4
NOLLOV2L EE} * Hovianio X
82 o0 T tel
ETNL7N R
ONRIIMOT 33 ©o
o>
avol S Hovia
asnd g uo 9k
ALI2073A © [EERE]
YIANITAD = ao ana
141 _|.L_ 9O I<EL]
'
==y [ e
-
[
sLO ———————F————=
° | @38
v T
WERS 6 __o—if
2@ [~} E o o
o i i 2|2 % |2(2|2(B|3|z 2I2|E1E3[2
Il | SMOLOVINOD v [T S J Slg 5 [clmlo|z(m|F O3 |5(3|m(S
il T HOLIMS (T z [m@|° QDR EEEIEE
NOILOZNIA PYen! 1 HH I} z| |X[Z|m cle|gZ|Z[@
2o | Nviwavaa E1E m ] > |m & sS|C
£z N~ | ERE] @ c ol BIZZ(3
i |m | \| SSaNUVH m c 3 al5|5(2
% o z | Iavo ] = A|m|m
N T
SHIANITAD m (Al _ -
L 2 dnvova 1no-Lno 2 Mov1d o
Q33dS HOIH TYNOILAO it .w. wasam | e
MOTTEN | 1T Tand MNOH | 2|
Movierania _ [ I | | )
HIANITAD NMOYE [ W _ L A
m._._:iw__wq“ _ b Hovig LHon _ 2|0 (@SS o|o|om|s|2
g I SaAmE souss | ! EEEE BEEE EERIEER
=81 | | dRgZ (2@ (@E |2E[2|7|2
z| | 2 S |® H ju
-1 ! ! 2| [m 2212 | IR a
NNOH m ! ! 3 |2 ciglm | |m ©
I i 2 32
| I lax |
i I =0
o <
o ! 2
| I T
HOLOVINOD | I
HoLoW | | | |
HOLIMS dO1S | I
LSVIN TYNOILdO | | S5a -0
-=0 | ! F> \_ S
| ! olxlz|nlole (2] |o|
[J A L =) a|R[EBIRIE |2 B3 >
ILHMBIOVTE i |z 212z2|2E | B3 ,
~——t-}--—--— S P 52 IEE 5l (3] [B|2 —o, g
| = a|3|miE(sls o] |2 3
Fa B HMEE z|z
| 3|Z[3|= d| |&|& H
Cl5lalo|2 o = o0 b3
) %) | . m(S|glalzlz |m| (B3
an an \ | EEIEE R E1E] |
223 |m (22 HH
+ | AN L4 /M SEIEIFELE i |m
e | | PETE NoLlLng Nammmm 0|
HOVIY i 1an {fuoLon | ANOH/IaE as¥aAm P23 15 olo 2
SINVE ATVA TVANYI W\ anwnd T O TNEas T | Ma3dvs =[*|%|e|S 2 |
\ I L e
diNnd ¥vao \ ol ___ &Mq s WAt
olels|o OINVYAAH Q3SN I LAN¥YILNI L4 N33O BRI voobL 2
P, EIEIZG |5 [ELVENTVETCTE R B [ E - R J1LLONHL =
oW o |9
i o|T|3|? | |
ez 22z 2 alvis arnos
H
o 3 z [ |ATx-r
m ™

HOLIMS dOLs I

LSV TYNOILO by 0 — o =

HOLIMS  4OLD3NNOD
TINWIVA  Au3LIVE

ic

Schemat

IC

ical/Hydrauli

Electr
- Electric (Push-Button) Lift and Tilt Control

Figure 89

Page 185

09/27/04 (Part #411-752)

Issue Date



Heavy Duty Walkie Stacker w/Reach and Tilt Feature

14. Service / Maintenance History

DATE

WORK PERFORMED

COMMENTS / NOTES

Date into Service:

Model Number:

Serial Number:

Distributor:

To Order Parts

For prompt service when ordering parts, please provide
the following information to your local distributor.

1. Model and serial number of the equipment.
2. Part number, description and quantity.

3. Shipping instructions.

When in doubt as to part required, provide a sketch or

the used part as a sample.

Record Here For Future Reference

FOR RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS CONTACT THE MANUFACTURER

TEL: 800 6687078 / 905 457 3900
FAX: 888 378 5781 / 905 450-6555

Page 186

Issue Date: 09/27/04 (Part #411-752)




Heavy Duty Walkie Stacker w/Reach and Tilt Feature

15. Warranty Policy

Warranty Policy

Heavy Duty Walkie Stacker
w/Reach and Tilt Feature

The manufacturer warrants to the original purchaser its stackers to be free from defective factory material and
workmanship. All warranties begin on the date of delivery to the first user or the sixtieth (60) day after date of
shipment, whichever comes first.

Parts or components which fall under normal usage within the following specified time periods and are proven to
be defective will be repaired or replaced by the manufacturer without charge for parts or labor unless stated
otherwise herein. Replacement parts will be supplied F.O.B. factory.

WARRANTY TIME PERIODS:

1.) TWO (2) YEARS OR 4000 HRS. OPERATION WHICHEVER OCCURS FIRST.
Transmission, and brakes.

2.) ONE (1) YEAR OR 2000 HRS. OPERATION WHICHEVER OCCURS FIRST.
Drive motor (except brushes), and electronic speed controller.

3.) SIX (6) MONTHS OR 1000 HRS. OPERATION WHICHEVER OCCURS FIRST.
Lift motors (except brushes), pumps, wiring harnesses, drive belts, valves, oil seals, hydraulic
cylinders, hydraulic hoses, SCR controls, lift chains, weldments, and castings.

4.) NINETY (90) DAYS OR 500 HRS. OPERATION WHICHEVER OCCURS FIRST.
Motor brushes, contactors, switches, resistors, wheels, tires, bearings, bushings, axles, connectors,
fasteners, any parts not listed above.

Batteries and battery chargers are guaranteed by their manufacturer; NOT the stacker manufacturer.
Please consult the factory for nearest manufacturer’s representative.

WARRANTY IS VOID IF:
1.) Warranty validation form is not completed and returned to the manufacturer.
2.) Equipment has been modified or repaired in any manner not approved by the manufacturer.
3.) Equipment is overloaded beyond rated capacity.
4.) Equipment is used in abrasive conditions, corrosive conditions, freezers or excessive moisture unless

equipped with an appropriate protection package. When equipped with a protection package the
warranty shall be limited to ninety (90) days on all components.

THE FOLLOWING ARE NOT COVERED UNDER WARRANTY:

1.) Adjustments, including initial field set-up. Adjustments are considered part of normal maintenance
procedures.

2.) Repairs required as a result of:
¢ Failure to follow maintenance and/or lubrication procedures specified in the owner’'s manual.
o Abuse, willful damage, accident, neglect or wear items.
¢ Shipping damage. (Claim must be made with freight carrier.)
e Fuses, light bulbs.

THE MANUFACTURER DOES NOT ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY FOR INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR SPECIAL DAMAGES, OR FOR LOSS OF PROFIT OR DAMAGE TO TRADE OR
BUSINESS WHICH RESULTS FROM THE EQUIPMENT.

THE ABOVE WARRANTIES ARE IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EITHER EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES WHICH EXTEND BEYOND
THE DESCRIPTION CONTAINED HEREIN.

Warranty: Part #038-659E

Issue Date: 09/27/04 (Part #411-752) Page 187



i -_hch"'“‘?\._ 85 Heart Lake Road South,

Brampton, Ontario Canada L6W 3K2

mﬂﬁm@' Tel 800 668 7078 Fax 888 378 5781

et www . bluegiant.com

B LUE GIANT EQUI PMENT COWRPOWRATI ON

BLUE GIANT offers a full line of Dock Levelers, Dock Safety Equipment, Accessories, Ergonomic and Scissor Lift Equipment, and Industrial Trucks. Concurrent with our continuing product

improvement program, specifications are subject to change without notice. Please contact BLUE GIANT for latest information. Some features illustrated may be optional in certain market areas.

If calling from outside North America: Tel 905 457 3900 Fax 905 450 6555

Warning: This manual may not be copied, quoted or transferred in any form or medium to any individual or company, in whole or in part without written consent from Blue Giant.

Issue Date: 09/27/04 (Part #411-752)



